

# The Belfast Gazette

## Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

### FRIDAY, OCTOBER 29, 1926.

Stormont Castle, Strandtown, Belfast, 25th October, 1926.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland took place at Government House, Hillsborough this morning, at which the following were present:—

His Grace The Governor of Northern Ireland.
The Right Honourable Sir James Craig, Bart.,
M.P.

The Right Honourable J. M. Andrews, D.L., W.P.

The Right Honourable J. Milne Barbour, D.L., M.P.

Mr. C. H. Blackmore, Clerk of the Council, was in attendance.

His Grace signified his approval to:—
The Northern Ireland Winter Assize Order,
1926, and a Warrant for the issue of a Commission for the Northern Ireland Winter
Assizes, 1926, fixing Londonderry, in the
County of the City of Londonderry, as the
Venue for the forthcoming Winter Assizes.

C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

THE NORTHERN IRELAND WINTER ASSIZE ORDER, 1926.

By the Governor and Privy Council in Northern Ireland.

ABERCORN.

NORTHERN IRELAND WINTER ASSIZES, 1926.

In pursuance of the Winter Assizes Act, 1876, and of the Supreme Court of Judicature Act

(Ireland), 1877, and of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the Orders made by His Majesty in Council under the lastmentioned Act, and of all other powers in that behalf, I, James Albert Edward, DUKE OF ABERCORN, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice and consent of His Majesty's Privy Council in Northern Ireland, do hereby order as follows:—

#### Definition of the Winter Assize County.

1. The county of Antrim, the county of Armagh, the county of Down, the county of Fermanagh, the county of Londonderry, the county of the city of Londonderry, and the county of Tyrone, for the purposes of the next Winter Assizes and of this Order, shall be united together and form one county under the name of the Northern Ireland Winter Assize County.

#### Place for holding the Assizes.

2. The next Winter Assizes for the said Winter Assize County shall be held at London-derry, in the county of the City of London-derry.

#### Jurisdiction.

3. The Court at the Winter Assizes at Londonderry shall have jurisdiction to try any prisoner committed for trial at Assizes or Quarter Sessions, and also any person bound by recognizance to surrender and take his or her trial at Assizes or Quarter Sessions in the said Winter Assize County, who may be brought before it, and any indictment which has been heretofore found by any Grand Jury in any of the aforesaid counties, the trial of which stands postponed, and any person against whom